
CITYOF~
SAN]OSE
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND
CITY COUNCIL

SUBJECT: CALIFORNIA HOUSING GRANT
PROJECT ACCESSIBILITY CURB
RAMPS 2008

Approved?2~

COUNCIL AGENDA: 06-03-08
ITEM: 2.. \-s-

Memorandum
FROM: James R. Helmer

DATE: 05-12-08

Date G/I\,o~~

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1,3 ,6, & 7

RECOMMENDATION

Report on bids and award of contract for the California Housing Grant Project Accessibility Curb
Ramps 2008 to the low bidder, SpenCon Construction, and approval of a contract amount of
$421,685 plus a contingency in the amount of $42,168 for a total contract amount of $463,853.

OUTCOME

Approval of this contract will allow for the installation of approximately 150 sidewalk
accessibility curb ramps. Installation of these ramps will meet the requirements of the
Americans with Disabilities Act for sidewalk accessibility and provide the community with safer
and more convenient routes for walking. The recommended action also supports the
Transportation and Aviation Services City Service Area goals to Provide a Transportation
System that Enhances Community Livability.

BACKGROUND

On March 14,2006, the Mayor and City Council approved the use of Workforce Housing
Reward funds from the California Department of Housing and Community Development to
modify existing vertical curbs and install new sidewalk accessibility curb ramps to facilitate
pedestrian traffic in Strong Neighborhood Initiative areas. Approximately $600,000 is set aside
for this project. The California Housing Grant Project Accessibility Curb Ramps 2008 specifies
the installation of 150 ramps. This project must be completed by April 30,2009.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
05-12-08
Subject: California Housing Grant Project Accessibility Curb Ramps 2008
Page 2

Attachment A is a list of all the locations where sidewalk accessibility curb ramps will be
installed under this project. The locations for this project were prioritized with the SNI and
Community Coordination based on the following criteria.

1. Known routes used, and requests by persons with disabilities
2. Known locations in the walking route to school plans and known routes to senior and

community centers and around parks
3. Requests from the community through various groups, such as the Strong Neighborhood

Initiative Program and City Council Offices

ANALYSIS

This Project consists of saw cutting and removing existing concrete surface structures,
constructing 150 ramps, maintaining pedestrian access through work areas, and repairing or
replacing pavement and sidewalk as necessary to facilitate use of the sidewalk accessibility curb
ramps by persons with disabilities. Bids for this project were received on April 24, 2008 with
the following results:

Contractor City Total Bid Variance Over/(Under)
Amount Percent

Sposeto Engineering Union City, Ca. $591,735.80 $23,037.80 4%

Engineer's Estimate $568,698.00 --- ---
Alaniz Construction Fremont, Ca. $499,917.00 $68,781.00 (14)%

Vanguard Construction Livermore, Ca. $487,295.00 $81,403.00 (17)%

Rosas Brothers Oakland, Ca. $474,223.00 $94,475.00 (20)%

JJR Construction San Mateo, Ca. $449,093.00 $119,605.00 (27)%

SpenCon Construction Foster City, Ca. $421,684.35 $147,013.65 (35)%

The bid documents were evaluated and found to be in order. The low bid submitted by SpenCon
Construction is 35% below the Engineer's Estimate. The Engineer's Estimate for this project is
$568,698 and is based on bids received from recent accessibility ramp projects. Lower than
expected bid prices are primarily due to a slowing construction industry. The City has
previously contracted with SpenCon Construction on similar projects and it is anticipated that
they will be able to effectively perform this project. A 10% contingency in the amount of
$42,168 is recommended for any unforeseen conditions that may arise during construction, such
as additional sidewalk or curb and gutter repairs that are needed to ensure safe access or proper
storm water flow.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
05-12-08
Subject: California Housing Grant Project Accessibility Curb Ramps 2008
Page 3

Construction of this project is expected to begin in June 2008.

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

The project is cUlTently within budget and on schedule with a projected completion in October
2008. No additional follow up actions with the Council are expected at this time.

POLICY ALTERNATIVES

Not applicable

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

o Criterion 1: Requires Council action on the use of public funds equal to $1 million or
greater. (Required: Website Posting)

o Criterion 2: Adoption of a new or revised policy that may have implications for public
health, safety, quality oflife, or financial/economic vitality ofthe City. (Required: E­
mail and Website Posting)

o Criterion 3: Consideration of proposed changes to service delivery, programs, staffing
that may have impacts to community services and have been identified by staff, Councilor
a Community group that requires special outreach. (Required: E-mail, Website Posting,
Community Meetings, Notice in appropriate newspapers)

While this project is under the $1 million threshold for Criterion 1, this memorandum will be
posted on the City's website for the June 03, 2008 Council agenda. To solicit contractors this
project was published through the City Clerk's Office and advertised in the San Jose Post
Record. Additional advertising was published through McGraw Hill Construction. Plans and
specifications were made available for viewing in the City Clerk's Office as well as distributed
to various construction and related organizations.

In addition, when this project commences, the contractor, as stated in the specifications will
provide advance notification to affected businesses and residents.

COORDINATION

This memo has been coordinated with the City Attorney's Office, Housing Department and the
City Manager's Budget Office.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
05-12-08
Subject: California Housing Grant Project Accessibility Curb Ramps 2008
Page 4

FISCAL/POLICY ALIGNMENT

This project is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy to continue with capital
investments that spur construction spending in our local economy.

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION:

Project Delivery
Construction
Contingency

TOTAL

2. COST OF CONTRACT:

Adjust Storm Inlet Grate
Modified Catch Basin (Single)
Modified Catch Basin (Double)
Asphalt Concrete Removal and Replacement
Removal and Replace PCC Curb and Gutter
Removal and Replace PCC Sidewalk
PCC Wheelchair Ramp Type R-10
PCC Wheelchair Ramp Type R-11
PCC Wheelchair Ramp Modified
Detectable Warning Install

Total Contract Amount

3. SOURCEOF FUNDING:
Fund 448 - Multi-Source Housing Fund

$ 46,385.00 .
$421,684.35
$ 42,168.00

$510,237.35

$400.00
$800.00

$33,000.00
$17,855.00
$45,913.35
$10,216.00
$29,400.00

$191,100.00
$75,450.00

$ 17,550.00
$421,684.35

4. FISCAL IMPACT: This project will have no operating and maintenance impact to the
General Fund.

BUDGET REFERENCE

The table below identifies the current funds and appropriations proposed to fund the contract
recommended as part of this memo and remaining project costs, including project delivery,
construction, and contingency costs.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
05-12-08
Subject: California Housing Grant Project Accessibility Curb Ramps 2008
Page 5

Fund # Appn Appn. Name RC# Total Appn Total Cost 2007- Last Budget
# of 2008 Action

Contract Adopted (Date,Ord.
Capital No.)
Budget'
Page

448 3359 Workforce 135922 $2,845,309 $ 510,238 NA 06/19/2007
Housing Ord. No.
Program 28071

Total Current Funding Available $2,845,309 $510,238

CEQA

Exempt, File No. PP05-212

For questions please contact Eric Newton, Senior Construction Inspector, at 277-8148.

Attachment





5/12/2008 California Housing Grant Project List

CD Location Quantitv
1 Boynton Av & Underwood Dr 2

1 Camellia Wy & Olga Dr 2

1 Camellia Wy & Williams Rd 2

1 Daffodil Wy & Manzanita Dr 2

1 Daffodil Wy & Williams Rd 2
1 Desert Isle Dr & Manzanita Dr 2
1 Desert Isle Dr & Olga Dr 2
1 Desert Isle Dr & Williams Rd 2
1 Gretchen Ln & Oiga Dr 2
1 Hibiscus Ln & Manzanita Dr 4
1 Hibiscus Ln & Olga Dr 2
1 Hibiscus Ln & Williams Rd 1
1 Orchid Wy & Williams Rd 2

CD Total: 27
3 Eighth St & Washington St 4
3 Empire St & Twelfth St 3
3 Empire St& Twentieth St 4
3 Fifteenth St & San Fernando St 4
3 Fifth St & Mission St 4
3 Fourteenth St & San Antonio St 2
3 Fourteenth St & San Fernando St 4

3 Mission St & Sixth St 4
3 Ninth St & Washington St 4
3 San Fernando St & Sixteenth St 2
3 Seventh St & Washington St 4
3 Twelfth St & Washington St 4

CD Total: 43
6 Barkwood Wy & Teakwood Dr 2

6 Bird Av & Brooks Av 1

6 College Dr & Kingman Av 4
6 Concord Av & Kingman Av 2
6 Concord Av & Moorpark Av 2
6 Corlista Dr & Kingman Av 2
6 Drake St & Fuller Av 2
6 Fuller Av & Gregory St 2
6 Fuller Av & Harrison St 2

6 Goodwin Av & Kingman Av 2
6 Harrison St & Virginia St 2
6 Kingman Av & Menker Av 4
6 Kingman Av & Nevin Wy 2

6 Kingman Av & Richmond Av 3
6 Minnesota Av & Willow St 2
6 Prevost St & Willow St 2

CD Total: 36
7 Arden Farms PI & Dottielyn Av & Sebasian Wy 2
7 Cas Dr & Mignot Ln 2
7 Cas Dr & Nerdy Av 2
7 Cas Dr & Sebasian Wy 2
7 Cas Dr & Skall Dr 2
7 Cedro St & Senter Rd 2
7 Dottielyn Av & Ezie St 2
7 Dottielyn Av & Mignot Ln 2
7 Dottielyn Av & Nerdy Av 2

Attachment# 1



5/12/2008 California Housing Grant Project List

CD Location Quantitv
7 Dottielyn Av & Skall Dr 2

7 EI Cajon Dr & San Bernardino Wy 2

7 EI Cajon Dr & Sebasian Wy 2

7 Ezie St & Rio Chico Dr 2

7 Ezie St & San Mateo Dr 2
7 Mira Loma Wy & Santa Rosa Dr 2

7 Rio Chico Dr & San Simeon Wy 2

7 Rio Chico Dr & San Ysidro Wy 2

7 San Bernardino Wy & Santa Rosa Dr 2

7 San Miguel Wy & Santa Rosa Dr 2
7 San Ramon Wy & Santa Rosa Dr 4

7 Santa Rosa Dr & Seven Trees BI 2
CD Total: 44

Report Total 150

Attachment# 1 2




